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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

 
YONGMAO’S 1H2014 ATTRIBUTABLE NET PROFIT JUMPED NEARLY                                

TWO-FOLD TO RMB28.0 MILLION  
 
 

• Revenue up 36.3% to RMB490.6 million on stronger sales in China and the Middle 
East; 
 

• Expects better demand for towercranes from domestic sales in China, as well as 
from increasing construction activities in Southeast Asia; 

 
• Joint venture in Hong Kong and Macau likely to contribute positively from the 

continued growth in the construction market in Hong Kong and Macau. 
 
 
SINGAPORE – 4 November 2013 – Mainboard-listed Yongmao Holdings Limited (“Yongmao” 
or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”), one of the leading tower crane 
manufacturers in China, improved its net profit attributable to shareholders by 92.4% year-on-
year (y-o-y) to RMB28.0 million for its half year ended 30 September 2013 (“1H2014”). 
 
 

 

Financial Highlights 

1H2014 1H2013 Chg 

RMB’000 RMB’000 % 

Revenue 490,582 359,814 36.3 

Gross Profit 121,898 89,105 36.8 

Profit Before Tax 37,596 22,071 70.3 

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders  27,951 14,524 92.4 

Earnings Per Share (RMB / cents) 6.30 3.27 92.7 

 
 
Commenting on the better set of first half results, Executive Director and Group General 
Manager, Mr. Sun Tian said: “We are fortunate to have enjoyed a significantly better first 
half than last year, thanks to better demand in the domestic market as well as growth into 
new markets. In addition, there has been a noticeable improvement in the way the market 
perceives our brand, quality and service. This will serve Yongmao well as we build on the 
acquisitions we have just made during the reporting period.” 
 
“We will continue to strive to maximise our shareholders’ value and exceed customers’ 
expectations in our pursuit of excellent product quality and after-sales services. With a 
strong research and development team which comprises of more than 50 designers and 
engineers, the Group shall aim to expand its range of product offerings to cater to the 
growing needs of the industry.”  
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
The improved profit for the 1H2014 was on the back of a 36.3% y-o-y increase in revenue to 
RMB490.6 million, which was mainly due to stronger sales in China and the Middle East (47.0% 
and 276.1% respectively) as a result of better demand in these markets. 
 
Overall, sales in China still formed the bulk of the Group’s turnover, amounting to 71.8% of 
revenue as compared to 66.5% of revenue in the first half last year. 
 
Gross profit increased 36.8% to RMB121.9 million for 1H2014 from RMB89.1 million for 1H2013 
in line with the increase in revenue. The Group is able to maintain its gross profit margin at 
24.8% for 1H2014 due to higher sales of the higher margin luffing series towercranes in Asia 
and China which was partially offset by provision for stock obsolescene in the first quarter of 
financial ended 31 March 2014. 
 
Total operating expenses of the Group increased 21.4% y-o-y for 1H2014. This is due to higher 
distribution costs in line with higher revenue, higher administrative expenses and finance costs. 
 
As a result of the above, the Group registered a net profit attributable to equity holders of 
RMB28.0 million for 1H2014 translating into earnings per share of 6.30 RMB cents.   
 
OUTLOOK 
 
Looking ahead, Yongmao expects stronger domestic sales in China as the economy steadied in 
the third quarter of calendar year 2013 and expanded 7.8% y-o-y. This indication of a recovery 
from a jittery period of slow growth was supported by revived investment, consumer spending 
and factory production. 
 
Mr. Sun shared, “As China ramps up her investments in infrastructure and public facilities 
to support rapid urbanization, the Group foresees potential to ride on the higher demand 
for its towercranes. Our higher performance in the domestic market clearly reflects the 
strength and quality of the Yongmao brand in China. The faster approvals of building and 
infrastructure projects led by the Chinese government, coupled with China’s growth 
rebound for the third quarter, projects a favourable outlook for the Group’s growth 
prospects.” 

Outside China, increased construction activities in Southeast Asian markets such as Malaysia, 
and new markets like Myanmar, are seen as drivers for further improvements in demand for 
towercranes there. Export demand is also expected in tandem with improvements in the United 
States and Western European economies. 
 
Yongmao has already positioned itself for growth for the rest of financial year ending 31 March 
2014. During the first half, the Group announced the sale and purchase and joint venture for the 
acquisition of rental companies, Eastime Engineering Limited and Eastime Engineering (Macau) 
Co Ltd in Hong Kong and Macau respectively, and assets through its subsidiary Yongmao 
Machinery (H.K.) Company Limited. These acquisitions are likely to contribute positively as the 
Group capitalises on the continued growth in the construction market in Hong Kong and Macau. 
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Mr. Sun further commented: “We are confident that Yongmao, led by our strong 
management, will be able to achieve greater heights in the industry. We believe that the 
increased urbanisation rates in the second and third-tier cities in China will boost 
demand for our medium and larger-sized towercranes.” 
 
“Furthermore, the continued investment by the Chinese government in specific 
infrastructure like nuclear power plant projects, airports and rail network, bridge 
projects, port construction, electrical power projects, shipyard construction, hydro 
projects, building of high rise building or major skyscrapers in major Chinese cities will 
create demand for our medium and larger-sized towercranes. Likewise, we believe our 
product quality and close relationship with our customers will drive demand for our 
towercranes.” 

 
- End - 
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About Yongmao Holdings Limited 
 
Yongmao Holdings Limited (“Yongmao”) is primarily involved in the designing and 
manufacturing of a wide range of towercranes, components and accessories. Currently, the 
Group’s products are exported to more than 70 countries and sold mainly to construction 
equipment distributors, construction companies and equipment rental companies in China and 
the overseas market including America, Africa, Middle East, Europe and other parts of Asia. 
 
Established since 1992, the Group’s manufacturing facilities are located in Fushun City, 
Liaoning Province and Beijing, China. Boasting a product range of about 60 models and sub-
models of towercranes, the Group is equipped with the capability to manufacture towercranes 
used in construction sites to lift building materials and equipment. 
 
The Group’s towercranes are used in various prominent building and landmark projects in China 
such as China National Opera House in Beijing, Shanghai South Railway Station, Changjiang 
River Bridge, Fujian LNG Project and Expo 2010 Shanghai. Notably, the Group is involved in 
overseas projects such as Imperial Wharf and 22 Marsh Wall projects in UK, City of Dreams 
casino project, Studio City project in Macau, AZ St Jan General Hospital in Belgium and Gold 
Coast University Hospital in Australia and Kai Tak Cruise Terminal in Hong Kong. 
 
Projects in Singapore include Asia Square Tower 1 and 2, South Beach project and various 
HDB construction projects throughout Singapore. 
 
Adhering to strict safety measures, the Group has obtained various required safety standards 
and certifications for cranes in different countries before its cranes can be exported to these 
areas.  
 
For more information, please visit http://yongmaoholdings.com/.  
 
 

Issued for and on behalf of Yongmao Holdings Limited 
 
Financial PR Pte Ltd 
 
For more information and media enquiries, please contact the following: 
Joanne Lee / Jasmine Leong / Ngo Yit Sung 

staff@financialpr.com.sg 
Tel:  (65) 6438 2990Fax: (65) 6438 0064 
 
 

 

http://yongmaoholdings.com/
mailto:staff@financialpr.com.sg

